
 

 

222

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 18 March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY. 
Please enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Welcome from the chair of the Charity Committee,  

Councillor Ali Roark 
 
 

 

 
2.   Trustee Annual Report and Final Accounts 20/21 1 - 46 
 (Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer) 

 
 

 

 
3.   Public Question Time (30mins)  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Annual meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore 
Charitable Trust  

 
Date of Meeting: 13 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust – Annual Report and Final Accounts 2020-21 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this is for members of the Committee to consider the 2020/21 Annual 
Report and Financial Accounts. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2020-21 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee, is authorised to approve the 
annual report and accounts which is normally done by the 30th September each year 
but the outbreak of Covid19 meant an extension was required and approval will now be 
presented for approval will now be March 13th 2024. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Report Template 
[...]
ve been ongoing since November 19 and will continue until 
July 2020 (subject to COVID restrictions). The workshops are led by artists Peter Quinnell, Leigh Dyer and 
Sarah Evans and are currently engaging the participants in ways to raise public awareness of the biggest major 
plastic pollutant, cigarette butts, through public art in the form of a public art piece and related campaigns along 
the seafront, to be delivered during 2021 (again subject to lifting of COVID 19 restrictions). 

 
Cycle and deck chair hire concession 

 
The Foreshore Trust subsidised Active Hastings to deliver cycle and deck chair hire for two years, in 2019 and 
2020, with the ambition to create a less subsidised (or a surplus making) provision. Summer 2020 was the last 
year of this agreement. Due to Covid restrictions, the provision was delivered in 2020, but at a significantly 
reduced offer. Bookings moved to online group reservations only. Income and spend were minimal due to the 
limited service. A total of only 35 staffing hours was provided with only 8 bikes hired. 

 
Pre-Covid annual staffing costs were circa £7.8k with income of £2.8k. Deck chair hire proved to be even less 
viable than cycle hire. 

The trust also agreed use of the electric bikes from the Seaside Cycle Hire for a short-term trial encouraging 
HBC staff to switch from car to electric bike for work related travel. This trial relied on additional use of the 
bikes when the Cycle Hut was closed or off-peak times. However, the pandemic interrupted the trial and only 
one member of staff used a bike regularly. 

 
Street and beach cleansing 

 
Two FLAG funded projects to address issues of marine litter were awarded during the year. 1 HBC led project 
‘Save our seas’ ran through the summer – including seafront posters and banners, social media and the 
installation of new beach litter bins on the promenade and a pilot of branded beach-based bins. 

 
The second community led – behavioural change and marketing campa
[...]
rustee's Report (continued) 

 

 

Page 23



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust 

Page 18 

 

 

 
Trustee's Report (continued) 

 
 

Cost of Professional Advice 
 

Professional advisor fees (including Protector’s fees): 
 

£16,657 (2019/20 £19,489). 
 

Auditors/Accountants - £ 4,400 (2019/20 £3,500). 

Trustee Expenses and Emoluments 
 

There were no Trustee expenses charged to the Trust in 2020/21 (2019/20 nil). 
 

A special responsibility allowance of £6,507 (2019/20 £6,642) was paid to the Chair of the Charity Committee 
and this is shown as Governance costs in the accounts. 

Reserves Policy 
 

The policy is reviewed periodically to take account of changes in the future plans of the Trust and perceived 
risks. The last review was 24 September 2018 and there have been no significant changes since this date which 
require a change to the policy. Reserves are maintained for a variety of reasons and the main points of the Policy 
are reproduced below. 

a) £100,000 is to be retained for an unforeseen emergency or other unexpected need. This amount is arrived at 
after considering risks and how much might be needed for such contingencies; this involves judgment of events 
that may occur and their likelihood. 

b) Expenditure budget - a small contingency fund to meet unforeseen operational costs. The expenditure budget 
is some £1,263,600. It is suggested that a contingency (say £100,000) be retained for unexpected and unforeseen 
operational expenditure. 

c) Uncertainty over future income. Most well run organisations retain reserves equivalent to a number of weeks 
or months of equivalent income to allow time to develop new sources of income or to cut-back on related 
expenditure. Potential significant loss of income could result from a downturn in economic activity or an 
increase in fuel costs resulting in fewer tourists, a major disaster in the area, bad weather, pollution incident, or 
loss of reputation e.g. bathing water deteriorati
[...]
e 41



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust 

Page 36 

 

 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2021 (continued) 

 
 
 

 
8 Trustee remuneration and expenses 

 
Payments to the Trustee related entirely to recharges of costs incurred by HBC on behalf of the charity. These 
included a payment by HBC to the Chair of the Charity Committee of HBC by way of a responsibility 
allowance from the Council of £6,507 (2020 - £6,642), included in Governance costs. 

 

 
9 Staff costs 

 
The Trust does not directly employ any staff. As such no employee received emoluments of more that 
£60,000 during the year 

 
The total employee benefits of the key management personnel of the charity were £9,024 (2020 - £14,728). 

 
 
 

10 Taxation 
 

The charity is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from Corporation Tax. 
 

 
11 Tangible fixed assets 

 

 Land and 
buildings 

£ 

 Plant and 
equipment 

£ 

 
Total 

£ 

Cost      

At 1 April 2020 1,144,091  573,843  1,717,934 

At 31 March 2021 1,144,091 
 

573,843 
 

1,717,934 

Depreciation 
     

At 1 April 2020 184,099  300,902  485,001 
Charge for the year 40,514  32,977  73,491 

At 31 March 2021 224,613 
 

333,879 
 

558,492 

Net book value 
     

At 31 March 2021 919,478  239,964  1,159,442 

At 31 March 2020 959,992  272,941  1,232,933 

Page 42



Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Charitable Trust 

Page 37 

 

 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2021 (continued) 

 
 
 
 
 

12 Debtors  
 

2021 
£ 

 
 

2020 
£ 

Other amounts owed by Hastings Borough Council  -  150,404 

 

13 Cash and cash equivalents  
 

2021 
£ 

 
 

2020 
£ 

Cash at bank  1,728,771  1,726,721 
 

 
14 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  

 2021 
£ 

 2020 
£ 

Other creditors 26,424  - 
Loans from Hastings Borough Council 30,215  29,720 
Accruals 12,699  6,121 
Deferred income -  26,624 

  69,338   62,465 
 
 

 

15 Creditors: amount
[...]
 biannual payments. The £300,000 annuity loan being at 1.66%, and the first payment 
being made on the 21st September 2016. 

For the former, to limit the potential impact on the Trust, the Council would share the risk on a 50:50 basis. For 
clarity, the annual borrowing cost is £32,643 if the venture failed the amount payable per annum by the Trust 
would be reduced by 50%. If a new tenant was found at that time but the rental stream achieved was lower, then 
the shortfall would be shared. At the balance sheet date the amount due to Hastings Borough Council was 
£182,620 (2020 - £35,512). 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Trustee Annual Report and Final Accounts 20/21
	Introduction
	A1 - FINAL Accounts HFST 2021 (003)




Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

18 MARCH 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Roark (Chair), Haffenden (Vice-Chair) and Hilton and 
James Cook (Protector) 
 
In attendance: Victoria Conheady Deputy Chief Executive, Kit Wheeler Chief 
Finance Officer, Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Rita O’Mahoney Chief 
Accountant, Paul Tutt Accounting Technician 

 
1. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE, 

COUNCILLOR ALI ROARK  
 
Cllr Roark welcomed attendees to the meeting. 
  
 
2. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 20/21  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained the external auditors have been unable to give 
opinion on accounts up to now. The accounts have been produced for 20/21. It is 
planned for the outstanding 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 accounts to be produced by 
September. The auditors will take on extra work that would have been completed by 
the Councils auditors and this will come at an additional cost. This has been built into 
the budget. It is not anticipated for there to be any material differences.  
  
There was an impact on the 20/21 accounts due to COVID restrictions. The figures 
have improved in the following years.  
  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (30MINS)  
 
The Chair called for any questions from the members of public in the chamber and 
there were none. 
  
The Chair explained there had been a written question. 
From Steve Peak: Looking at the online agenda for the Charity committee on the 18th 
of March, I see that the final accounts are for the year 20/ 21. Could you kindly explain 
why they are not more recent than that?  
The Chair explained this has been answered in the previous item. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.59 pm) 
 


